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* Table of Contents and complete Index *
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X. COMPENDIUM REGARDING SUBJECIS WHO ARE
INVOLVED IN OR COGNIZANT OF THE
ABDUCTION AND MURDER OF CHANEY,
GOODMAN AND SCHWERNER
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BERNARD LEE AKIN,
Also Known as B. L. Akin
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BERNARD LEE AKIN was arrested at 7:50 AM at
615 Highway 11 South (50th Avenue), Meridian, Mississippi,
for violation of Title 18, Section 241, U. S. Code.

AKIN was advised by SA he did not
have to make any statement and any statement he did make
could be ~p against him in a court of 'law. No threats,
promi~es or,~uress were used to induce him to make a
statement. 'He was advised he had the right to consult
with a lawyer and that if he could not afford to pay for
a lawyer to represent him, the U. S. District Judge would
appoint a lawyer for him.b7~

AKIN admitted his identity and advised his wife
to call Attorney _to represent him. b?C

~KIN was immediately transported to the Naval
Auxiliary Air Station, Bachelor Officers' Quarters, Room A318,
where he was interviewed, fingerprinted and photographed.

IN 157-1110
FII.' IN 44-112/4/64 at Meridian, Mississippi

SA b1t-
by,_--,S~A~ L~:~b.J.·~m'-- Oat. dlctat.d 12/5/64

On

~.'"
~---~~~'--.. ;......... \
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At 12 :38 PM, nd THO&"NDRICKS,
_§tJ:orneys_-at-law, entered Room A3l8, Bachelor Officers'
Quarters, Naval Auxiliary Air Station, and asked to confer
with BERNARD LEE AKIN in private. They were advised they
would have ample time to confer with their cl~on
the conclusion of the commissioner's hearing.~
~dvisedhis client he had been requested by
.....to -represent AKIN as _ practice is entirely
civil. He then advised AKIN~ been a district attorney
and that he had never known of any subject to talk himself
out of trouble and stated he would represent AKIN and make
arrangements for bond as long as AKIN followed his
instructions explicitly and would not discuss anything
with agents of the FBI. Mr. HENDRICKS then advised AKIN
that the agents interviewing AKIN were trained in getting
confessions, and he should not even answer questions of
the agents. Mr. HENDRICKS then requested the names of the
agents who were interviewing AKIN. They were given to him.

a£fl b7C.

IN 157-1110
on__l~2~/,--4~/"':6:""4'--_at_:':M~e;"r;i~d;i~a.:..:~,",.. _..~M:=t-"s-"s:=i-"s-"s-,=ixxp-,=i~ __FII. #_-''''IN.u....:!4.:!4'''-...1~ _

SA b7C
by SA :b m Oat. dlctat.d 12/5/64

Thl, document canto In. nelttl.r r.commendollolU nor condu.lon, of the FI" h .. ttl. prop.r", of the FBI and I, looned to ;,o""(:Q."')';
"o"d 'h ,o"'.n', .,. no' to b. d,,"'bu'.' ou'.'d. ,ou' ~~) "\O()t '9'1
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4.

1.

ARC AKIN waa arrested by SA
and SA at 7:44 A.M., December , 1 , at he
Akin Mo Lo. om Bailey Drive. Meridian. Mississippi. -
on the basis of a warrant issued on December 4, 1964, by
United States Commissioner ESTHER CARTER directing the arrest

- of AKIN for violation of Title 18. Section 4, United States Code, __
Misprision of a Felony in connection with the killing ot
MICHAEL HENRY SCmJERNER. JAMES EARL CHANEY and ANDREW GOODMAN
on or about June 21, 1964. AKIN requested to see the warrant
and the warrant was exhib the time ot his arrest.
AKIN was advised by SA hat he was not
required to make any sta ements, that any statements which he
did make could be used against him in a court ot law and of
his right to an attorney prior to making any statements.

AKIN was transported directly to the Naval Auxiliary­
Air Station, Meridian, Mississippi, where he was taken to
Room A322 of the Bachelors Officers Quarters. He was immediately
fingerprinted and photographed. AKIN refused to sign the
fingerprint card.

AKIN was asked to empt~ his pockets and the tollowing
articles were noted:

Onl--=1::.::2L/4.:.L/..:::64~_

SA
by_-=S::A:-

.-.­
r-~,. ~'

Tt-II document COntain. n.uh.r '.commendallon. nOf COftclU,IO"1 of the Fit" .... prop.,ty of ..... FBI ond .. _ned 10 ,our agency;
h Dnd U. conlenl, or. I'\Of 10 b. dl,'rlb""t.d o",takt. your Dgency• ..-. ...:::>

..-- f;76 \'{)Ot,

-r--~~---~·-
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AKIN's effects were placed in an envelope and were
returned to him at the time be was released on *3,500 bond.
AKIN refused to sign a receipt for the return of his articles stating
that he would sign nothing.

5.

10.

12.

11.

6.

7.

8.
, t1V
'v'

9.



4-750 (2-'i'-7Rl

•

( ['

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

xxxxxx
XXXXXX
XXXXXX

I ~ .
Pagels) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.

Deleted under exemption(s) b?C j, 7-D with no segregable;

material availabl(' for release to you.

o Infonnation pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

o Infonnation pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

o Doeument<sl originating with the folJowinF; F;overnment agency(ies)
_______________ • was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Pagl'(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);
_________. as the infonnation originated with them. You will

be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

Pagels) withheld for the following reason(s):

o

xxxxxx
XXXXXX
XXXXXX

For your infonnation:

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

<J1-dS 2D~ J.J J{p/.3 1- 57[
/

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
~ DELETED PAGE(S) X
It NO DUPLICATION FEE *
X FOR THIS PAGE X
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX



(

IN l57~052

IN 44-t4 -

--.-,(1'--------- -- .

o

Home Telephone Number:
Past Residences:

Organizations:

Marital Status:
Wife:

Children:

Father:

Automobile s:

Weapons:

Medical History: p1G
Arrest Record:

AKIN appeared before United States Commissioner ESTHER
CARTER at 2:56 P.M. at the Naval Auxiliary Air Station,
Meridian, and admitted his identity through his lawyers. A
preliminary hearing was scheduled for him on December 10, 1964
and AKIN was released on $3,500 bond.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Oal. December 5, 196_

~<: ; JD1MY (No, Middle )Jame) ARLEOOE, 2718 VaU1' street, Merldiu/
Mississippi, was located at Magnolia Steel,Companll 17 17th Street,
Meridian, Mississippi, at 7:45 AJII, December 4, 1964, ARLEDGE was
advised that he was under arrest and he was furnished a copy of the
complaint and warrant in order that he might be advised of the
~xact nature of the charges placed against ht.. b7C

•
ARLEOOE was advised ort~ the arresting Agents.

He was specifically informed by SA~hat he had the
right to consult an attorney prior to making any statement and if
he were financially unable to employ an attorney, legal counsel would
be appointed for him by the Federal Judge or the Southern Diatrict ot
Mississippi. No threats or promises were made to ARLEDGE to induce
him to make any statement, and he was advised that any statement be
&ade could be used against him in court. b7v

ARLEOOE
JIIeridian JIIi

Jackson 157-1369
On 12/4/64 al JIIeridian, Mississippi FII." Jackson 44-1

SAs~t1 b7c.. Ii12/5/64 ~I\)'
by -======= IOat. dlclat.d --:.._:...-

Thl. docum.nt con'oln' nelthe' ,ecommendotlon. ,",or conclu'lon' 01 Ih. fit h II the property of the FB' .M .. loaned to your ••eney.

• ••• '10 ' ••, ,•••". b••'ot,'b.i , ••, .~~"1,,1

". - --_ -- --. - -' -_ ..•." .._.. _..
-~"".,""",.. ,.. -"--..~~-~ ..._.---.-~._ .._-"'-'---------".,.- ..~.~.- ...~,··-~··t·-·-,_·~"-..,.....-
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JIMMY ARLEOOE
None
Male
White
~8

Occupation
Employment

Sources of Income
AmQunt of Yearly Income
Education
Special Skills (Use of
Explosives)

Mllltary Service
Selective Service No.

Previous Employment

. Name
Aliases
Sex
Race
Residence
Previous Residence
Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Height
Weight
Build
Hair
Eyes
Complexion
Scars and Marks
Physl cal Defects

ARLFDGE was fingerprinted and photographed, and at approximately
2~30 PM lle was furnished an appearance before the U. S. Commissioner
for the~authern District of Mississippi, at Meridian, Mississippi.
His bond was set at $5,000 and the U. S. Commissioner set December 10,
1964, as a date for a preliminary hearing. Bond was posted for ARLEDGE
by~nd ARLEOOE was released from custody. p7C

ARLEDGE furnished the following background data:

~_;; IN 157-1369
IN 44-1
3

rd..

.. - -. -- _.~ - _..--.--- .. - .. _-.-.- ...
~......-"....----------_.
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OTHER INTERVIEWS WITH HORACE DOYLE
BARNETTE ARE INCORPORATED INTO
SECTION :l- ENTITLED "WITNESSES TO
ABDUCTION AND MURDER OF THREE CIVIL
RIGlITS WRKERS"
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Among the contents of BARNETTE's billfold were
noted the following:

Dece
at ss ssipp1,
at w ie me e reason for was pained to h~.

'BARNETTE was arrested on the basis of a United States Commissioner's
warrant, issued by United States Commissioner ESTHER CARTER at
Meridian, Hi issl 4, 1964. A complaint,
signed by S~ before United states
Commissioner CARTER on , 1964, charged BARNETTE with
violation of Title 18, Section 241, United States Code, in that
he had been involved in a conspiracy to threaten, assault, shoot
and kill MICHAEL HENRY SCHWERNER, JAMES EARL CHANEY and
ANDREW GOODMAN. b7G-

After BA~E was told the reason for his arrest,
he was told by S that he Reed not furnish any information,
that any information e furnished eould be used against h~ 1n
court and that he had the right to consult an attorney before
furnishing any information. He was also told that if
he could not afford to hire an attorney, the court or the judge
11«) uld appoint one for him. \:>7G

BARNETTE was then transported by Bureau car to
Room A316 of the Bachelor Officers Quarters, Naval AuxiliarT
Air Station, Meridian, Mississippi, where he was held until he
could be taken before United States Commissioner ESTHER CAR~ on
the afternoon of December 4, 1964. At BARNETTE's appearance'
before United States Commissioner CARTER, the hearing was
continued to 10:00 A.M. on December 10, 1964, and BARNETrE
was released on $5,000 temporary appearance bond.

Jackson 157-1351 -'})~
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The billfold andtts entire contents were returned to
BARNETTE after examination.
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OTHA NEAL BURKES
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on October 3, 1964, for violation of Title 18, Sections 242
and 371, U. S. Code, and was taken before the U. S. Commissioner
at Meridian, Mississippi and released on $1,000 bond.

BURKES resides at
Mississippi, with his wife.

.' ~ (" '."; .. BURKES has been the subject of severa
civfl-rights complaints, one that resulted in an indictment
by a Federal Grand Jury which convened in September and
October, 1964 at Biloxi, Mississippi.
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Date December e, '96"

On the same date, BURICES was afforded an app~arance

before United States Commiseioner Miss ES~HER CARTER, Southern
District of Mississippi, where he 8dm1tt~d hit 1d~nt~ty through
his attorney and was released on $5,0('0 bond. J

" ,

•

~ll-....L Date dldated__.L].<::2t-/.:J5'1-/.I'iaL"'-----

Philadelphia and Meridian,
at flU ss1 ssippi FUe# Jark3QD 44_'

OTHA NEAL BURKES.
Mississippi, was arrested at 9:55 A.M" at the parking lot of
the Nosho a ount ital, Philadel hia, Mississippi, b7
S nd S or violaticn
of Title 1 , , United States Code. b/~

BURKES was immediatelY advised o~ the Identit1PB or
Sf.~ndS~B Speclal-Age;';ts-~r--th;-F~d~~l
Bur~auof nvestigation and was specifically advis~d by
SA that he need not furnish any infcrmation but
that any notion he didSiNurni~old be used in a court
of law. He was told by SA that he eould consult
wi th an attorney of his own core saying anythIr.g and t~a(.
if he could not afford a lawyer the Judge would appoint one for ,"/',
him. He was advised that no threats, promises of reward, or duress \
would be made to him to make him furnIsh any information. b?t.

BURKES was transported from Philadelpt, •• MissiSSlppl~

to the Bachelor Officers Quartere, Naval Auxiliary Air Station,
Meridian, M1S~lssippi, where he was ringer;rint~d, photographed .~.
interviewed. {

1

On 12/4/64

SA
by f.A
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0_ .....>

I .. - FII II .. .. .,Iy 01 the FBI .nd I, loonod to ,our ogonCY'l:\n"1 dotum."1 (ontain, ne"h., '.col'l'lmondallonl tlor cone UIIO"I on... • prop \

II ond 110 ,onl.nlo 0" nOI 10 b. dl.I,lbul.d oulold. ,ou' o,.n:,..._ , 6J 3 1



I
"

'(r"'". . xxxxxx
XX>'hXX

, XXh"XXX

FEDERAL BUREAU DF INVESTIGATION
'- .,--,. FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET -"'_.., ~~=~..=c~

•
~

•
Pag('!s) \\ithheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following stat.eml'nts, whl'n!
indicated. explain thi~ delE-tion.

Dele!£'d under exemption!,) J.h;u7J...C"'J--'.h:LL7:.J,O.L. with no aegn!gable
matpnal a"ailahlp for relea,p tD \ou.

LJ Information pprtained onh' (0 a third part, with no reference tD ;'OU or the subjpct of your requE'sl.

U Information pertained onh- to a third park Your name is listed in thp titip only.

o Documpnt l !') originating with the following government agency( iE'S}

_________________ . was/wE're forwarded to them for dlrE'ct responsE' tD you.

PagPIS) ref(>rred for consultation to the' following government agency(ies); _
_________________ as the infonnation originated with them. You will

be adyised of availability upon return of the material to t..~e FBI.

Page!s! wlthhdd for the following reason''':

o For your infonnation:

The following numlX'T i5' to Ix> used for reference regarding thesE' pages:

'I¥'~S2~~ ktak //'/3 f1'(s) (//;/- UII

xxxxxx
XXXXXX
Xh"""h \

~XXXXXX~XX~XX~xxxxx

~ DELETED PAGEISI )\
j( f\;O DCPLICATlO~ FEE ~
X FOR THIS PAGE X
hhh"XXhAA"XXXXXXhAXAh

~fl?



OLEN LOVELL BURRAGE

.,

~
4-1

~V tl
~

~ .. . . ::

(

'-

.. --_ .. -- - --_._~-\ [' ._---~...:-..-

(J

.....
. -.

6J9

.. 1"1-\



['
... -

" ,

(I
r

xxxxxx
XXXXXX
xnhA"X

J4J Deleted under exC'mption( s)

_'_- _---fEDERAL JUREAUOF JNVUT!GATJON_-=-,=-,=~==.-===,,--=

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

_--<;':;;,,- Pagels I withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain thi~ d(·letion.

_1.hLZLl('-'·J,-kh,-,?c..D~ with no segregable

material available for release to you.

o Information pertained only to 8 third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request

~ Informatwn pertained onh to a third part\, Your name is liswd in the title only.

o Documenti"l originating with the following go\'ernment agene\(ies)
__________________ . wasiwere forn'arded to them for direct response to you.

Pagelsl referred for consultation to the following government agenc\/ies l;
___________________ 8S the infonnation originated ""ith them. You will

be ad\'ised of a\'ailahilih upnn ",turn of the material to the FBI.

Pagels) ..... ithhpld for the following reason(s):

o For your information:

The fonowing number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

bAi4) /(P/.3 ,0fIr- (s)--'&.t£.~~O:...J~=_I/ _

xxxxxx
XXXXXX
XX),h),); \

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx.x
~ DELETED PAGE(S> X
st r-:O DlJPLICAnON FEE ~
X FOR THIS PAGE X
XXXXXXXXh};XXXXXXXXX

1t-V
poet/DOJ

h j



'" •

c\,
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dal. December 1, 196!J

1

3ackaoD 157-1119
FIl.# JacksQn 44-1al Meridian. M18S1ssipp1

BURRAGE was advised ot the identit
Agents and was subsequently advised by SA
he had the right to have an attorney pr10r 0 as
statement and that if he was unable to employ an attorney,
an attorney would be appointed for him. No threats or pramises
wereaa:ie 11:> BURRAGE to induce him to make any,statement and he was
advised that he need not make any statement and that any state­
ment he made could be used against him 1n a court of law. b7(!. ,

BURRAGE was officially arrested at 8:27 A.M., December ~.
1964, and transported via Highway 16 out ot Philadelphia, ,"
Mississippi east to DeKalb, Mississippi and, south trom DeKa1~:.

~~8~i~~~~~i3~h~~et~: ::~a~a~~l~~a~~eA~c~~i~~ogrf~:~~~l~r~s
on the base. .

Mississippi and a v se that he was
for violation of Title 18, Section

On 12/4/64,

~~ 6;:c),,-?,--~:..::·>,--__Dal' dlctal.d__l....2s,.r-/r;;J,Ar-:0!o!4:!- _

Thl. document contoln, nelth., recommendation, nOf conel",lon, .. Ih. FII." II ... "op.,.,. of the Fl•• ftCI II loaned to ,our ogene,.;

• end II. ,onl.n" 0" no' 10 b. d'."'b.'.d o.told. yo.' o••ney. ..... I., -I 1 z..>
• ...... _ ....... _, _ ..... ~._.~. __ r' _ ••
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BURRAGE was taken before the United States Commissioner
ESTHER CARTER, Southern District of Mississippi. Meridian.
Mississippi where he was released on $5.000 bond.

The following description of OLEN LOVELL BURRAGE was
obtained by observation and interview:

OLEN LOVELL BURRAGE
Olen ltu.rrage
Male
White

6.23
!

Name:
Aliases:

Telephone Number:

Previous Residence:

Sex:
Race:
ReSidence:

---_._---

•IN 1,57~1119•IN 44-i "
2
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December 7. 1964Oal. ..:...::..--=- _

his arrest, OLEN LOVELL BURRP.GE removed approximately
" < e his ~Iallet and handed them over

at e e e of st.
h7(!....

Philadelphia, Mississippi Jackson 44-1,- Fllo# _12/4/64

1

:1d />12-
a::-:'/I~.t;l 12/5/64

by,__-=============- Dalo dlclalod, _

On' -==~
6,<-_ ..,.

h-:::-:..: '::

T~. dc'_u..,~ ..1 ,onlol ... .... il~,.' ,.,o",,,,.,,oolionl nor ,0n~Ju.jon. of I~. fal,lt .. ~. prop.'ty of .h. Fal ond '- loon.d 10 ,ou' ooenc,;
II ond Ita conlenla 0,. nolle ". dl.I,Il;,oI:~d o.. t.ld. ,Ol/t .".ncy.
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JAMES THOMAS HARRIS,
Also Known As Pete Harris

b7C
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Dot. December B, ]g64

JAMES THOMAS HARR 8: 26 •.~.
December 4. 1964. by SA and SA .::.;.
of the Federal Bureau of nves gation. HARRIS was a vise
h~ was being placed under arrest for violation ot Title 18.
Section 241. U~~ted States Code. HARRIS was given the customary
"~/a1l searc " is erson and his ~ossessions.were turned over
to SA . ~'4E _ HARRIS was '
promptly advised by thal:he i no have to make any
statement and that any s atement he did make could be used against
him in a court ot law. He was also informed he had the right to
talk to an attorney of his own choice'betore saying anything and
that if he was unable to pay fer an attorney. the Judge would
get one tor h1m.bl~

HARRIS was then taken to the Naval Auxiliary Air Station.
Meridian. Mississippi. where immediately en arrival at 9:10A.M••
he was again advised ot his rights by SA"'in a manner as
stated above.b7C/ . _

1

..~. Jackson 157-1113
FII.# Jackson 44-1
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1.

5.

4.

3.

2.

Associates:

Brother:

Mother:

IN 157-1113
IN 44-1
4

Weapons:

Automobile:

Special Abilities:

All of the items that HARRIS had on his person at the
time of his arrest were confiscated by the arresting Agents. The
items included various sundry art1cles of a nonevidentiary nature
suCh as pens, rece1pts from Hardins Bakery, a penknife, ns11 clippers,
p1ctures, etc. In add1t1on, the following items were found on
HARRIS's person:

.~

~

r-...,..:~:



,(..
,.,

xxxxxx
XXAhXX
XXXXXX

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIDN

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

•
~

•
_--'-/_ Pagels) withheld entireh at this location in the file. One or mol'(> of the follo,,;ng statements. where

indjcst.pd. explain t.hi~ df'lption.

¢J Delet{'d under exemption(s) __-£tL'Ld6t~' with no segregsble
matf'rial 8\·silahlp for !"e'1f'8SP to ~:ou.

o InformatlOD pertainpd on]\- tn a third part.' with no reference to ~:ou or the subject of your request

o lnfanTIatian pE'rtained onh to a third part~... Your name is IistE"d in the titlE" only.

o Document(s) originating with th(' following government agency(ies)
__________________ . was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Pagel s I referrt>d for consul lation to the following go\·emment agency( ies);
___________________ as the infonnation originated with them. You will

be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

Pagelsl withheld for the follOWing reasonls):

o For your infonnation:

The following numbEor i::. to be used for reference regarding these pages:

'I1~:JS70~ Akita? "'3 I'1L(c)-----11!~------!(,~3<..,LY---

xxxxxx
xxxxxx
xxxxxx \

~xxxxxx~xx~xxxxxxxx

~ DELETED PAGElS) }\
~!\O DL:PLlCATION FEE ~
X FOR THiS PAGE X
AhAhXAAAhXXAAAhXXAh

,')1/
~BUOO.J



.-

(

,
(
)

-- (
,"

()
,

.

•

.,

FRANK J. HERNDON

'----:"- ,

--•

63;; .._



XXXXXX
XXhhXX
'lOOC}.'XX

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

•

--1/- Page(,;) "ithheld entirel) at thi, location in the file. One or moT{' of the following statements, where
indicated. explain this deietinn.

Deleted under exemptionl,) hIe h 7f) with no segregable__.LLLl...
7
}-LL.!...LL _

material B,"adahle for f"E'le8se to ~'OU.

o Infonnation pf'rtainpd ooh" to a third parh ..... ith no reference to you or the subject of your request.

Dlnfonnation pertained onh w a third party. Your name is list..d in the title onlv.

o Documf'ntlsl originating with the following government agency(ies)
__________________ . was/were forv.arded to thpffi for direct responsE' to you.

Page\~) tE'ferred for consul taboo to th(· foliO'.. ing government agency(ies);
___________________ as the infonnation originated with them. You "'ill

be ad\"ised of availabilit, upon T{'turn of the material !<:> the FBI.

Pag£>(sl ..... ithheld for thC' following reasonlS I"

o FOf your information:

ThE' following numhc'f i~ to bP used for referencE' regarding these pages:

11~:J~ 701.1. k 14k. II? 13 fit (a),-----,t>"",3=0c-" _

xxxxxx
XXXXXX
XXXX}.h \

xx~xxxx~xx~xxx~xxxx

~ DELETED PAGEiS) ~
~ SO DUPLICATIO:-; FEE X
X FOR THIS PAGE X
}.AAhXXX}.AhXX}.AAAXhh

/'i~ '1
,.IJliOOJ

,.. ,._.0."11"" "I' I -""'''''''''''''1·' """'H" -·-----r~-~···, ~'''._,...,...~--."......, ••~ ..,." ..." .•



(

''- • : -.... ~ 0.-, I 3' c
--- .... - ------------ _._-_.

(I
•

1

•
••

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESnGAnON

Oat. December 5, 1964

Mississippi,
COIIIDis8ion
ler ereupon

of

H RNDON was awa ene an e
(;, rdC' and a warrant, HERNDON admitted Agents into hi
he was placed under arrest and was advised by S~

th0 cb£t'gc against him and advised that he did not have to make a
statt-went, any statement he did make could be used against h1Ja in a
~ourt of law and that he could consult an attorney before making any
statement. He was advised that if he did not have funds to employ an
attorney the court or Judge would appoint an a~torney for bim. .0
thre'lts or promises were made to HERNDON. b7C-.

HERNDON was then transported to Room 319 of the PadbeLOr Officers
QUurt~rs at the Meridian, Mississippi Naval Air Station for fingerprinting
photographing, and presentment before the U. S. Commissioner.

At 12:45 PM, HERNDON was visited at Room 319, Bachelor Officers
Quarters, Naval Air Station, by attorneys MIKE WA~IN3 and DENNIS GOLIJI'IAN
of Meridian, Mississippi, who advised that they represented ,RAHK JAMES
HhkNDON and advised HERNDON not to sign or make any statements.

157-1104
44-1

Jackson
Jackson

On 12/4/64 at_M_e_r_i_d_l_a_n..:..,_M_is_s_i_s_s_i-:P-:P_i ,FII.# _

bY,
SAS_I_n_d_b'l_c.._____ 12/5/64 -1~<_ _ Oat. dlctat.d__.:...::..:..- ..L..:....

T"'i, documenl conlolnl nelth.r ,.commendollonl nor (onelullon, oJ the FBI. h .. Ih. property of the FII OM II Iooned to your ogency;

II and Ita conlenl. or. not 10 b. dl.trlb:ed oll.ld. ~our __!i3·7,"=....;.==- ~ -.".,._t._ ,,_ ,_,.,,_ •..... , __._~ __ .. -~f" .....,...~-"_ ..,.~..,..~T" ""-.. '~ ..
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..)I 44-1
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(. :Tney WA~INS asked HERNDON if he had been treated well or had
any co~plaints. HE?~N stated to attor~ey WA!KIHS that he had
been tr-eated well and had no complaints, whereupon the attorneys
]eft. t

H~~N~N appeared before U. S. Commissioner Miss ESTHER CARTER
at approximately 3:59 PM at the Bachelor Off1cers Quarters of the
N~r~dl~, Naval Air Station and was released at that time by the
U. S. Com~iBsioner on $5,000 temporary bond with hearing B~t tor
December 10, 1964.

FY~~N was represented by attorneys MIKE WA~INS and DEXNIS
G0~~ of Meridian before U. S. Commiss1oner CARTER when he was
released on bond.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Oat. December 5, 196,.
/

Jsckson 157-1104
Meridian, Mississippi Jackson 44-1_-..,.== -,- FU.# _

•

db1t. 12/5/64 "'1 ~I'-- --:----,.-- Oat. dlctat.d '--__
• ••

Th;, docum.nl CQnlolns n.lI.... ' f.comm.ndotlOnl not c.O"d~'lon. 01 the FII. It Is the prop.rty of the Fal ond 's *".d to yo"r og.ncy,

It ond Itl conI.nil or. nol fo b. dl.frlbuf.d out.lde r0l,ll 0"e"'1·~

by

12/4/64On _

SAs

1:>7C, b?D
An 'examination of the wallet of FRANK HERNOON reflected

that he had $201 in currency in his wallet, consisting of one $100
bill, Serial No. F03770346A, Series 1950-C, a Federal Reserve Note
of the Atlanta Federal Reserve Bank, and a separate packet containing
nine $10 bills; one *5 bill; and three $1 bills, for a total of $98,
and in another separate packet, three $1 bills. '

His wallet contained papers and cards as follows:

1

FRANK JAMES HmNOON . upon being arrested at
7 05 AM, at Meridian, Mississippi, was adviBed by SA
that he did not have to make a statement, any statement that he did
IT ;:>ke could be used against hiJll in a court ot law and that he could
consult an attorney before making any statement., and that it he did,
not have funds to employ an attorney, the cour~' or Judge would appoint
an attorney for him. No threats or promises were made to him •.
HERNDON was transported to Room 319 of the Bachelor Officers Quarters
at the Meridian Naval Air Station for fingerprinting, photographing,
and presentment before the U. S. COllllllissioner. b1C-

The complaint and warrant were read verbatim to HERNDON

-,

;.:.-.- ;_., .... ':.
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FECEP-AL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAnON

1 Deceaber 8, 1964001. _

1217/64

t 5:20 PII, at ---­
TOMMYAR~~

on of Title 18, Section _,
brought to the Meridian Office

Jack!!o!'l 157-1112
12/4/64 Meridian, Mississippi 3ackson 44-1On ot FU.# _

by
SAs --=-_m_t_l_

b1
_C-- _.-.-r: Dol. dlctol.d _

a' ,rEr.cn €
'l: S. Code. He
of the FBI. b'1C-

HORNE was advise~entitY of the interviewing Agents,
and was informed by S~ that he did not have to make a
statement, that he coul consult with an attorney before making
a statement, that any statement he made could be used against him
in a court of law and that if he could not afford an attorney, the
cowrt would appoint an attorne~ to represent him. He was advised
to remove the contents of his pockets, which consisted of cigarette.,
money, a handkerchief and keys for his automobile or truck. 07~

On December 4, 1964, at 7:45 PM !QMMY A. HORNE was
taken to the U. S. Co~~issionerls Office, Post Office Building,
Meridian, where he appeared before ESTHER CARTER, V. S
Commissioner, who advised him of his right to an attorney ~d

that he was charged with violation of !itle 18 Section 4, U. S.
Code. HORNE was represented by
attorneys at law, HORNE was release on, nd
and is to appear on December 10, 1964, at 10 AM for a preliminary
hearing before the U. S. Commissioner. b1~

'- ",. :
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PREVIOUS INTERVIEWS WITH JAMES EDWARD
JORDAN ARE INCORPORATED IN SECTION V
ENTITLED "WITNESSES TO THE ABDUCTION AND
MURDER OF THE THREE CIVIL RIGHTS VoORKERS"
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HPERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAnON

•
~

•
Oat. December B, 1964

~ackson 157-1105
FII." Jackson __-1

JAMES EDWARD JORDAWName:
Also Known As:
Age:
Date of Birth:
Place .of Birth:
Color:
Sex:
Height:
freight:
Build:
Hair:
Eyes:
Marital Status:
Relatives:

Wife:

1

The following description and background information
was obtained by observation and information furnished gl the
sUbject:

JAMES EDWA sted at 8:11 A.M. on
December 4, 1964, at ulfport. Mississippi.'
He was transported to the Gulfport Resident Agency where he was
advised that he did not have to ma!:e a statement and that an,.
statement he may make could be used against him in a court ot
law. He was further advised that no threats or-promises would
be made to him to e him to make a statement. He was
advised by S that he had the right to talk
with a lawyer of his choice. or anyone else, before saying
anything at all and that if he could not pay for a lawyer the
judge would get one for him. bit

JORDAN adVised that he had nothing to say at this time and
he had instru~ctedh.iS. Wife at the time of his arrest. to contact
his attorney, He was taken to the Harr1son Count,.
Jail at aulfpor • >"

.' ,

12/4/64 at Gulfport, Mississippi

by' -j;~lB_'SiiI.iii.iiiiiiiiiiliiiiliiFn~~!!!lh!...- _p1_t- oa!e dk!a!ed l214/6~

Cn

._ .. .- -

H"I document (onlolnl neW"er recommendatlonl nor (andUllanl 01 the FII. It ..... property of the FII .nd .. loaned to y."r .vancy: /

It one III contanll ora nollo b. dla'rlbuled o"takle yo"r agancy. ---. --{f)

6
-#~
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EDGA~ RAY KILLEN

KILLEN
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FEuERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1
December 8, 1964Oole _

as arrested by Special Agent~
t 9:04 AM at House, Mississi~

ion 241, U. S. Code. b7C-

KILLEN was advised by SA hat he did not
have to make any statement, that any statement he made could be used
against hjm in a court of law, and that he had the right to the
services of an attorney prior to making any statement. He was
advised that if he could not afford to pay tor a lawyer to represent
him the court would appoint a lawyer tor hia.07L-

KILLEN admitted his identity and was immediately transported
to the Naval Auxiliary Air Station, Bachelor Officers Quarters, Meridian,
Mississippi, where he was interviewed, fingerprinted, and photographed.

On December 4, 1964, KILLEN was taken before ESTHER CARTER,
U. S. Commissioner, Meridian, Mississippi, who afforded him a hearing
and released him under $5,000 bond.

T ... _,.. ___ ,,,.,. , ~O"'7...~ v a. \,;ADVU .L-;;J,-.LJU,

... ~.. . 12/4/64 Meridian, Mississippi Jackson 44-1
On File"

SA t~d tflt.- 12/6/64
by Date dictated

lhi. dot.vmenl contalnt nellher recommendallonl nor conclulion, 01 th. F81. It .. the prop. tty of th. FBI and .. loon.d 10 yout OCl.:Ct~

It and ii, conl.ntl or. not 10 be dl,I'I!lu'.d ouflJd. rout oe·ncr·~ 1""1"'-'

l'L_'" r:
QU<J
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FECEP.AL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAnON

Date__""12<o.L../9L.L.;/6""4::r..- _

"'.' ~

On

~!LLY WAYNE rOSci was arrested at Cliff's Cafe,
~illia~5vl1~e> Y.lssissiF~i, on December 4, 1964, for
violation of ~itle 18, Section 241, U. S. Code.,

POSEY was advised by SA_he did not have
co rr:akc atey stat.emer.t, any statement he made could be
~5ed agaites~ him in a court of law and that he had the
Tig~t to t~E se:vices of an attorney before making any
~t.aurrstet. :!e was advised if he could not afford to pay
fer a J a"'Yf'r to ret'rFsen~ him, the court would ap?oir.t
a la"''Yer for him. tix:.. .

POSEY adrritted his ider.tity and was i~mediately

tTansF0:~ed t.o the Kaval Auxiliary Air Station, Bachelor
Offic"rs' Quarters, Meridian, Mississippi.

P-c was takete before U. S. Commissioner ESTHER
CAR:r? w~~ r~l~as€d him undsr $5,000 bend after setting
Felir:.ir,a:y heaying for Dececffiber 10, 1964.

IN lS7-1544
1 'J /4/E4 at ~i1' Lm svill e, Mis 5 iss ie.. i File#_....JNI..i!L'~4~4:1:-::...Ll _

SA
by__....:"~A'-

brC.-
~:""'b.!...illll!!;..._--_-_Dlate dldated 12/9/64

11'< •• dotumenl contoln. nall".r .. acommendollOnl nor conelu'lon, of the FIl.II .. Ih. prop.rty of the FII and I, I~n.d to your OCl.~Cp">

II ond It. conlanl. QI. nOllo b. dl,lrlbulad oul,ld. ,out oga"CY· _. _ .. \ i

681.
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Since his tenure in the Neshoba County Sherlrr's
Office. PRICE has been the subject of numerous civil rights
complaints. two that resulted in indictments by Pederal
Grand Jury at Biloxi. Mississippi which convened in September
and October. 1964.

PRICE was arrested on October 3. 1964. in violation
of Title 18. Section 242 and Section 371. United States
Code. taken before United States Commissioner and released on
$2.000 bond. PRICE declined to make any statement at that
time.

'.

currently employed
County. Mississippi.'

a

CECIL RAY PRICE

PRICE is a Deputy Sheriff
by Sheriff LAWRENCE R~INEY. Neshoba
He has served as

k".- !
'.
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PRICE was transported from Philadelphia, Mississippi,
to Meridian, Mississippi. On the same date he appeared before the
United States Com=dssioner, ESTHER CARTER, Southern District of _
~Ussissippi, where he was released on $2,000 bond.

The folloWing is descriptive and background data
concerning CECIL RAY PRICE as obtained through observatioQ &11<1
interview: .

Da I<! .........0"'c...,t..,o'-'b"'e";:r;'--"6:'O',-"Ol;z964=._

CECIL RAY PRICE
Male
Wh

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

~~~ of Residence

Height
Weight

Name
Sex
Raoe
Age
Date of Birth
'1:)' e. ,...l!!l -,...p ~ .. ....+lo.
~.l.g,\,jo'" ""'" IJJ,.. " ••

Residence

CECIL RAY PRICE, Deputy Sher1!'1', Neshoba County,
was located at the Sher1ff l s'Off1ce, Neshoba County Courthouse,
and advised-that he was being plaeed under arrest tor violation
of Title 18, Sections 242 and 371, United States Code, .

PRICE was advised of the identities of
Agents and he was specifically advised by SA
that he had the right to have an attorney prior
statement, and that if he were finanoially unable to employ an
attorney, an attorney would be appointed for h1m by the Federal'
Judge of the Southern District of Mississippi, upon his request,
No threats or promises were made to PRICE to induoe him to make
any statement, and he was advised that any statement he made
could be used against him 1n a court of law, b1t--

PRICE stated that he did not care to make any statement.. .

1

r. -~-......
;:;.~:.... ~

IN 44-268
IN 44-341

OD _1_O...<,!..=3....0-'.64__at .......:P..::h:=i.=la=de::.:l~p:::h:.:i:::a~,_M1:=s::;s::;·=--__,File /I --=IN.:.:.....:.44..:.-...:l=- _

. ()C.,.

b sp tj lO~/64y . ~ ".-,") Dal<! dictated --~!...::.!.- _

Thi. docu.ment cant.ina neither Ncommendation. nor concJu.ion. 'of ~"'BJ. .Ii i.~ property or Lb. FBI and ia loaDed &0
~our .,eDC,y; it Uld it. CODUiDta are DOt to be dlaUibut..d ouhid. )'OUl "'eIle)'. '

698
, .,--.•.",..1''''!...---- '''. ". " .. , '"f ...,.--,_." ....." j"''f'''t- i Ii 1



(

FEOERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET---

XXXXXX
xx)."xxx
XX)(}.n

•
•
~

---J!~ Page'(s) withheld entirel, at this location in the file. One or more of the follo..;ng statemE'nts, where
indicated. E'xplain this deletion.

q:J Delewd under exemption's) _---I-b~7'JC="~-_-------------with no segregsble
material B\"aiJablp for n:-lt>ase to ~'ou.

o InfonnatlOn pertained onl,' to a third part" with no reference to .\'OU or the subject of your request.

o Infonnation pertained onh- to a third part,·. Your nsme is listed in the title onlv.

D Documentlsl originaling with the following government agenc,,!ies)
__________________ , was/were forv"ardE'd to thC'ID for direct respons.e to you.

Page-is l refelTed for consultation to the following government agenrdiesl;
85 the infonnation originated with them. You ,,-ill

be ad\'\sed of avallabilltv upon return of the' material to the FBI.

Pagels I wllhhcld for the following reason I s ':

o For your infonnation:

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

5.!L~:;S2C~ ..dM,ak "13 f'1L(c)L--...l.G2!LLP-L'9-- _

xxxxxx
x..xxxxx
A}'A>.>."X \

xxxxxxxxxxx..xxxxxxxx

~
DELETED PAGElS) ~

/'W DUPLICATION FEE X
FOR THIS PAGE X

xx>'"XXA>.nXXXA>.>."XXXX

:r;'j



rU·J02 (R,· .... IO-II~3J

(

(

------------t( -~-~.-----------

o
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

-, 1
Date October 6. -1964

IN 44-268
IN 44-341

File 1/ IN 44-1On _~~-¥--"'-'L--at Meridian. Min.

r-,,;.-; On October 3; 1964; at 1:13 P.M.; CEX::IL RAY PRICE;
LAWRENCE ANDR&l RAnrEY. RICHARD ANDR&l WILLIS. NEAL OTHA BURKES.'
and ErHEr. GLEN BARNEl'T appeared at a Commissioner's hearing 1n
the office of the United States Commissioner. Miss ESTHER CARTER.
Southern District of M1ssissippl~ United states Commissioner
CARTER set bond of $2.000 each on RAINEY and PRICE and aet bond
of $1.000 each on BURKES. WILLIS.and BARNEl'T. The hearing was
concluded at 1:19 P.M •• October 3. 1964. following which time
all five subjects posted bond and were released.

by _---"W< iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiji'JiUl-------Date dictated ...;1~0'!JI5~fL64=-=-__
Thi, document contain. neither recommendation. nor conc!uaion. or the FB], It j. the property of the FBI and i. loaned to G..
yow- ..eney; it and it.. contents are not t.o he diatriblAed out.ide your ..eney. k ) S-'
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESnOAnON

Da'. December 8, 1964

CECIL RAY PRICE, Deputy Sheriff, Neshoba County, was located
at the Neshoba County Sheriff's Office, Heshobs County Courthouse,
Philadelphia, Mississippi. He was advised of the identities of the
arresting Agents and placed under arrest at 8:55 AM. Preaent at the
time of the arrest were the following attorneys who advised they were
representing PRICE and also Sheriff LAWRENCE A.RA~
simultaneou ed under arrest by Special Agents1llllllllllllll
and b7C

Attorney CLAYTON LEWIS

Attorney HERMAN ALFORD

b76

Deputy Sheriff PRICE and attorney BIRMAN ALFORD were both
shown a copy of the warrant and complaint at their request. Attorney
ALFORD asked if there was a copy of the warrant and comDla1nt available
for him and he was advised that'the Agents did not have-a copy for
him, bu~ these documents were public records available to him
through usual channels.

PRICE was advised that he did not have to make any statement
and that any statement made by him could be used against him in a
court of law.

PRICE was escorted out of the Sheriff'. Office and then out
of the Neshoba County Courthouse by the exit on the east side of the
Courthouse wh.ch opens on Center Avenue. He was walked across the
street to the Bureau car which was parked on Center Avenue and he was

then placed in this automobile and driven to the Meridian Naval Air
Station via Routes 16 and 39.

PRICE was not questioned concerning the charges in the warrant
and complaint during his arrest and transportation to the Meridian
Naval Air Station.

Jackson 151-1108
On 12/4/64 a' Meridian, _M_ia_s_i_s_s_i.,:.p.:..p_i__FU.#Jackson 44-1

by
SA~IU_...._..._b_1_c.. -,-, 12/1£\/640",. dlcl"'.d_-=::!....:~~:...:. _

'hi, doc... ",_"1 ,"o"'olnl n_Ith.r r.commendatlon' nor conclUIIO'" of the fl"" .... prop.'" of the Fa. ond it loaned to your ao·nrYi 0
"ond ,.. ,onl.n" 0'. no' 10 b. d'."'b.l.d 0.101d. ,ol;~~' _ • '\ 19
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IN 44-1
2

Upon arrival at the Meridian Naval Air Station, PRICE was
escorted to Room A3l4 and again advised that he was not required
to make any statement, and that any statement made by him could
be used against him in a court of law. No threats or promises
were made to PRICE. ,

PRICE was asked if one of the three attorneys present
at his arrest was his specific lawyer or if he was represented by
all of them, and he advised that HERMAN ALFORD, who was the City
Attorney for Philadelphia, Mississippi, was his main lawyer.

PRICE stated he did not care to make any statement and
did not care to either affirm or deny any of the charges named in
the warrant or complaint. He was afforded another opportunity
to read the warrant and complaint but did not have any statement to
make concerning the charges in these documents •

PRICE was asked if he had any objection to furnishing
identifying and background information concerning himself, and he
voluntarily furnished the following information:

)lame
Aliases
])a te of Birth
Place of Birth
Sex
Race
Height
Weight
Build
Eyes
Hair
Scars and
Marks

Tattoos
Social Securit
No.
Present Employ-

ment
Business
Telephone
Previous
Employments
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IN 157-1108
IN 44-1
6

Special Abilities

PRICE was asked to empty his pockets and billfold and
the following items in his possession were noted:

$403 in paper currency in ~h. following denominations
~

1 -1100 bill13 - 20 bills
2 - 10 bills

8
3 - 5 bills

- 1 bills

In addition, PRICE had some ~scellaneous coins •
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IN 44-1
II

b?C-

-.
At 12:37 PM a group of four attorneys came to Room A314

fbr a short visit with PRICE by pre-arrangement, at which time
Attorney HERY~N ALFORD asked if the Agents would leave the room
and allow him a private conference with his client. This request
was denied, and at this time attorney ALFORD again advised PRICE
of hl~ rights and instructed him not to make any statement unless
he was present. This visit was terminated at 12:40 PM, and the

of CLAY'!'ON LEWIS, HERMAN ALFORD,
Who had all been present at the arrest

RICE, snd who had been Joined by attorney LAUREL WEIR, also
Philadelphia. b'7C--

" ---
_.711
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LAWREllCE ANDREW RAIKE!'

LAWRENCE ANDREW RADlE:'{ was elected to a tour-;year
term 8S Sheriff ot Heahoba County. Mississippi. whloh he bepn
serving on January 6. 1964. He had priOlO law enforcement
experience as a deputy sheriff from October. 1960. untll '
'U."""",",",h 1 ~'2 .."'t1r.r. .p""'YWnA UAn'h.,,""~ ,._._._ ~'t-.ft.--e,..,. QIn~ "yo 'IJIW
.._ ....... , -"''''''''''/' ...._ "" A'-'&oI.'VIroIQ ""'loU." UU'I;;;' ..-......... .s;,I~n.wu V.u.a&1
"HOP" BtJU

Since his temu-e as Sheriff of .eshoba countl.. JtAIHBr
has been t:he Bub'~t: t!Ilf' num~..nllR ",'vi1 "",,,,hf:....."",n1 R, _ ..
---- ----- ---- --v--'" -- .------ -_ ... _- --00'--- --¥-_ -.......
that re:::ultcd In Indictments by a Pederal Orand Jury at Biloxi..
JI1ss1aslppl. which oonvened In September and October. 1964.

As a result of these indictments. RAINE! was arrested_ L. _. -'I. _ _ ••• .. a _ _ .... _ • _ ~ •• _ _

on ve~ooer ~. ~~. rOI" V10~~10n or T1~~e ~~. sec~10n ~2 ana
Section 371. U. S. Code. and waa taken before the U. 8. Ccmm1ss10ner
at Mcr1dJ.an. M1ss18s1ppl. and released on .2.000 bond. RAINEr
declined to make any statement at that time.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF IIIlVESTIGATION

Set forth below is a description of RAINEY as obtained
from observation and interview:

RAINEY was transported to t;ne un1t;ed states Post Otfice,
Meridian, Mississippi, where he appeared before United States
Commissioner ESTHER CARTER, Southern District of Mississippi,
where he was released on $2,000 bond.

Date October 6. 1964

IN 44-268
IN 44-341

File /I IN 44-1

LAWRENCE ANDRE.V RAINEY
Male

Height
Weight
Build
Hair

Name
Sex
Race
Age
Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Residence

I

LAWRWCE ANDRE.v RAINEY. Sheriff, Neshoba Count,.,
Mississippi, was located and apprehended at the Neshoba County
Sheriff's Office, Philadelphia, Mississippi. He was advised that
he was being arrested for violation of Title 18, Sections 242 and
371. United states Code.

·l
RAINEY was advised of of the arresting

Agents. He was advised by Sk f his right to
consult an attorney prior to ma and that any
statement he made could be used against him in a court of law.
SA~lso advised RAINEY that if he were financially
una~loyan attorney, that an attorney would be appointed
for him by the Federal Judge for the Southern District of Missiesippi,
upon his request. b1V

RAINEY advised he did not wish to make a statement and
no threats, promises, or duress were used to induce him to furnish
a statement.

On _1",-o"",I'-o3",-/.....64=-_al Phi1adelpllia. Miss.

by
SA
SA '-==-----__Dale dictated _-=l...:,0L.I5=-t...:,64-'-- _

Thi. document containa neither recommendationa nor conclusion. of lhe FBI. It i. the property of the FBI aDd ia loaned to tJ
your ..ency~ it and ita contenU are not to be diatribuLed outside your "~DCY, '''1'' 6
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Upon request, Sheriff RAINEY was shown a copy of
the warrant of arrest signed by U. S. Commissioner ESTHER
CARTER. The man who introduced himself as HERMAN ALFORD,
attorney for Sheriff RAINEY, requested a copy of the warrant
which was refused.

LAWRENCE ANDREW RAINEY was immediately transported
to the U. S. Naval Auxiliary Air Station, Meridian,
Mississippi, Bachelor Officers' Quarters, Room A315, where
he was interviewed, fingerprinted and photographed.

• At approximately 8:55 AM, LAWRENCE ANDREW RAINEY,
Sherlff, Neshoba County, Mississippi, was located in his
office at the Neshoba County Courthouse and was immediately
ap rised of the identities 0 ndlllllllllll

s S ecia1 Agents of the FBI and was promp~d
by hat the agents had a warrant for his arrest
charging ff RAINEY with violation of Title 18,
U. S. Code, Section 241, for complicity in the murders
of ANDREW GOODMAN, JAMES EARL CHANEY an~ICHAEL HENRY
SCHWERNER. He was further advised by S hat he
need make no statement, that any statement he id make could
be used against him in a court of law and that he had the
right to consult with an attorney before making any statement.b~

on,__~12~/~4~/c..:6~4~_,atPhiladelphia, Mississippi

SA '~

SAby _

.. ~,

. ~~ ...
h<:.-- 1

Thl, document contoln. ,,_Ith.r r.commendoflonl nor conclusion, of the FII." II Ih. prop.rty of the FBI ond it looned to ,our .'_""1
"ond It, contttnl, or. nollo b. dlltrlbut.d ou.. lde '0"' ogency. ___
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Sheriff RAINEY was searched incidental to his
arrest and the following items were found:

the inscription "Sheriff, NeshobaA

$1,175.49 in cash
Two key rings
A wall

IN" 1~7.,.ll07

IN 44-1
3
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~OBER~3 was tra~sported directly to the Naval
Auxiliary Air Station, Bachelor Officers' Quarters, third
floor, w~ere he was inte~viewed, fingerprinted and
photograj:hed.

at
Mississippi, or
u. S. Code. b-;C.

ROBERTS was advised by SA
that he did not have to ~ake any statement and any statement
he did make could be used against him in a court of law.
No threats, F~omises or duress were used to induce him to
make a statement. He was advised that he had the right to
consult with a law~er and that if he could not afford to
Dav fa"'" oR lat.1VPT t.., YPT'yr,:.c:.pnt" him ~hc TT ~ n..f I£!p._~ ... -.- T... ...I_,..
.. --'" --"- - ---'j -- _ .... --!"' .... - .... _~.- a ..... o.u, ... ,,&............... ...,~,;:t ... .&. .... '-L ""'UU5C:

would aj:',:oint a lawyer for him. b1c.

. .
~

IN 157-1106
File #_---"'.mlJ.L-"4"'4t.=-:..l1 _On,_--",1.::.2.!-/4..:..<-/6.::.4-,--_a' Me rid ian, Mis sissippi

SA &
by'__-"S:.:.A~ "-.::..J..'m:::...._b~_V Dale dIctated 12/5/64
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T~e following is a physical description 8S

obtained t~rough inte~view and observation:

ROBERTS also refused
he was fingerprinted. J;7!!., /:770

ALTON WAYNE ROBERTS

Orgap.izations

Residence

Horr.e t e h,p~one
Past residence

Education
Milita~y service

Busir.ess telephone
Past employment

Name
Date of birth
Place of birth
Sex
Race
Height
Weight
Build
Eyes
Hair
Scar 5 al'.d marks
Social Security #
EmFloyment

IN 157-'1106
IN 44-1
2
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JERRY Me GREiftt SHARPE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESnGAnON

Oat. December 9. 1964

DOlo dlctotod,__1_2..:./7-=-!'_64 _

Jackson 157-1870
FUel!': .TaclrRnn 44.1

•..
~

1

12/4/64 al Meridian. Mississippiv •

~~_~db7r;,

SHARPE was advised by SA that
he did not have to make any statement, that any statement
he made could be used against him in a court of law and that
he had the right to consult with an attorney prior to making
any statement. He was advised that if he could not afford
the services of an attorney, the court would appoint a lawyer
for him. b7C--

SHARPE was immediately transported to the Naval Auxilia~

Air Station. Bachelor Officers Quarters, Meridian, Mississippi,
where he was interviewed, fingerprinted, and photographed.

On December 4. 1964. SHARPE was afforded a hearing before
ESTHER CARTER, United States Commissioner, Meridian, Mississippi,
and was released on $5,000 bond.

s arrested by SA-'"
~nd S at his residenc~
~phia. Miss ss pp at :1 .M •• for violation of
Title 18, Section 241, United States Code. b1C

by

On

- .,

This do(vment contain' nelth. r recommendallon' nor cdnc1ull0l}5 01 the FII. II .. the prop.rty of the fBI ond II loaned 110 yout oglncy;

" ••d II. ,.n',."''" n.'" b, d'''''b."d ••la", "., ••,.,,_ _.. ._. ~ \

__ .741 !



- xxxxxx
xxxxxxnxxxx

_~ __ ~c__ .fEDERAL BUREAU Of INVEST1GAT1DN~-,,=====----======C-O....

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

~--/.i~ Pagels) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated. explain this dpjption.

c;E Deleli'd under exemptlOnis) __--l.b).~{JC,'7..h2!.7.:!:f)'"__ with no segregable
matenal available for release to you.

o Information pertained only' to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

~ Information pertail1pd onh to a third part\. Your name is listed in the title only.

o Docum('nt(~\ originating with thC' following gO\'ernment agencdies)
____~ , was!were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Pa!"?ls) referred for consultation to the following gO\'emment agency,ties);
as the infonnation originated with them. You will

bC' adyi~('d of 8YailahilitY upon fE>tum of the material to thE' FBI.

Pagels) withheld for the following reason's):

o For your informatIOn:

The following number is to bE> used for reference regarding these pages:

'It';S?D/R }.,,~ 1(,/.3 P'~ (s) ?.y~- 7i5

xxx..xxx
xx..XXx..X
XX),'XXX

\
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
~ DELETED PAGElS) {\
&NO !?I!!"I:!<:::'.T.!.O~fEE X
X F'OIt THIS!"Alit; X
xxn'X).·XXXX)."XXX),10l:XX ..

41:>



•

(
-------------(i --------------

,

C>

- .....

••



xx.xxx..xxxxxxx
XXXXXX

o..=---'-----'-------'------'------'-----'------'---"-=---'------'---~_f£DER AL_BU REAU I!F IN VESTI GATIDN--,=_==========='-'-.
FolPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

•..
•

5 Pagc(s) withheld entirel) at this location in the file. One or mOTC' of tile following statements, where
indicated, explam this deletion.

Deleu..d under exemptlOnl,) __-<I:.L)'-/"'C~·;r'-b'-7'-.J,D"'- with no segregable
material available for release to you.

o Information pertained onl,· to a third party with no referenee to you or the subject of your request

~ Information pertained onh to a third parl\. Your name is listed in the title onl".

o D()(.'Uffient l S 1 originating with thC' following gm'ernment agC'ncy( if's)
___________________ . was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Pagp(s,) referred for consultation to thC' following government agen('v(ie~d:

_______~ ~ as L~e information originated wit-I-: them. You ",ojU
lx· ad,·i,ed of a"ailahili!, upon ",turn of the ma!erial to the FBI.

Pagels) withheld for the following reason(s):

o For your infonnation:

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

'i1·;S?o!p ~ 11#1.3 ,O(t~~) 7<17-7-5/

x.xxxx.x
xxxxx..x
XlI:XXX);

\

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
~ DELETED PAGElS) ~
~ 1\0 DL:PLICATIO~ FEE ~
X FOR THIS PAGE X
xxxxn:xxxxlI:XXXXXXXX

1b~
,...1100)



(
.- -.. .-------.-~_r( i·---~--·-·--··

o
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date__~1~2LIL9L:16~4:!....- _

1

of his person
weapons was found.
search of his
Mississippi. }Pc.

SNOWDEN was afforded a search
and nothing of an evidentiary nature or
He declined to execute a waiver for the
resider.ce at

SNOWDEN was imm~diately transported to Naval Air
Station, Meridian, where he was photographed, fingerprinted
and afforded an interview.

ss ss
was of his employment at 7:40 AM,
December 4, 1964. SNOWDEN was advised of the identities
of the arresting agents and advised he was being arrested
for violation of Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 241. He
was advised by SA__ that he did not have to make
any statement, tha~tementhe did make could be
used against him in a court of law, that he had the right
to the services of an attorney prior to making any statement
and that if he was unable to afford the services of an
attorney, he would be provided one by a court of law.
SNOWDEN advised he had previously secured counsel.b7~

S~OWDEN appeared before U. S. Commissioner Miss
ESTHER CARTER at which time a preliminary hearing was
scheduled for December 10, 1964 at Meridian, MississiP?i.
S~OWDEN was freed upon posting a $5,000 bond for his
aprearance on December 10, 1964. SNOWDEN was represented
by ctun~el at above-mentioned arraignment.

IN 157-1353
On_~l=.2'-../4.:..:....16=.4-'--_at _.:.:M~e.=.r..::i.::dc::i:::.a:.:n.2.' ....:Mc:.i::.s:::.:s:::.:i::.s:..:s:..:i",p::.tp:..:i=--_FUe #._-"JN~..:::!4..:::!4,---.:1 _

· ~.

~-~~

SA
by__=S:..:A_ --,~,-",- Oate dlctated_~1",2""/L5.L1L..6,,,,4::t.... _
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JIMMY LEE TOWNSEND of
a,rrested at his place of ,emp oymen ,

Williamsville, MisSissipp , a •
At the time of his arrest, he was advised by

that he did not have to furnish any
nformation he did furnish could be

useu aga1nst him in a court of law and that he had the right
to consult counsel prior to making any statements. He was
further advised that if he was unable to obtain counsel the
Judge would appoint one for him. b7~

IroWNSEND was transported from Williamsville, Mississippi,
to the Bachelors Officers Quarters, Naval Auxiliary Air Station,
Meridian. Mississippi, where he was photographed, fingerprinted
and interviewed.

He was afforded an appearance before United
States CommiS.!l.On~l r.::;'Hi~R CARTER at the Naval Air Station
at which time TOWNSEND's identity was admitted through his
attorney. A preliminary hearin~ was set for December 10, 1964,
and TOWNSE~n was released on a $5,000 bond.

1215/64~a=.!m~~C!..'l_(/__7_6_0__Date dictatedby

Jackson 157-2104
o nl_~1~2=../r.:.4!'/L6;!.4=,-_at Willi amsviIIe. Mi s sissippi File #'_~Ja=c.!:'.k~s~0C-"n~4c:qc:-::.:l,,- _

SA
SA

lhi. dotume,,! contain, nelth.r recommendation. nor cOnclu.lon. 01 the FBI. II .. the prop.rty of the FBI Dnd I, loaned to ,our agency;
Ih Gnd U. conlenl. or. not 10 b. dl.'rlbut.d outald. ,our DQI.ncy. t a

'c::.~~.===-._~~-,...--t'::.-._,-,w':;::--"'------r'" _.;.."~"""""'_'__
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Ta~KER was In~edlately transported to the Naval
Auxiliary Air Station, Bachelor'Officers Quarters at Meridian,
MissiSSippi, Where he was interviewed, fingerprinted and
photographed.

TU~KER was afforded a hearing before ES~rlER CARTER,
United States CommiEsioner, a~d waE released under $5.000
bond.

Dot. December 9. 1964

Jackson 15'7-1870
~M"-,e,-,r,-,l,-,d,,-i,,,a,,-,-,n,,-,....£!M""l""S",s-"i""s",s",i,..p,-,p,,-,l,-__FII. #~;",a"-,(',-,k",5,-,o",,n'L.4-,--,-4.=--,,1,-- _

1

CKER was arrested by SA
t 9:02 A.M. at his home,
Mississippi, for violation 0 18,

1, Unite States Code. b~

TUCKER was advise:1 by SA -'-that he did
not have to make any statement, tha~hemade
could be used againEt him in a court of law and that he had
the right to consult with an attorney prior to making a
statement. He was advised that if he could not afford a
lawyer to repreEent him, the court would appoint a lawyer tor
him. },7C

On~1~2~/~4t...'/6,,-,4,,--_

.­r--...... '-,.

by -==- 001. dlctot.d 12/6/64
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II and It, cont.flIl or. nollo b. dlllrlbvl.d ovl,ld. yo", og.ftcy. 76~ • '1 q)
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OLIVER RIC!JARD WARNER, ~~.
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a' Meridian. Mississippi

WA~~ was transported to the Bachelor Officers
Quarters at the Naval Auxiliary Air Station, Meridian. MissisSippi.

WARNER was advised of the identities of the arre
Agents and was specifically advised by S
that he had the right to have an attorney pr or 0 ma ng
statement and that if he was unable to employ an attorney
an attorney would be appointed for him. No threats or
promises were made to WARNER to induce him to make any
statement and he was advised that he need not make any
statement and that any statement he did make could be used
against him 1n a court of law. b7c...
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The following description of OLIVER RICHARD WARNER. JR ••
waB obtained by observation and interview:

Male

-.

Eyes:

Former Employments:

Employments:

Scars and ~~rks:

Name:
Also Known As:
Residence:

Race:
Sex:
Born:

Past Residence:

Height:
Weight:
Hair:
Complexion:

b7C'., !:J"J 0

WARNER was taken before the United States Commissioner
ESTHER CARTER, Southern District of MissisBippi, where he
was released on $5,000 bond.-

IN 157-1220
IN 44-1
2
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